exchange rates and credit spreads (not relating to changes in the obligor’s / issuer’s credit standing)
will affect the Group’s income, future cash flows or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

Exposure to profit rate risk
Profit rate risk arises due to differences in timing of repricing of the Group’s assets and liabilities. The
Group’s profit rate sensitive assets are mainly placements with financial institutions. Profit rate risk is
managed principally through monitoring profit rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits for
repricing bands. The effective profit rate for the year was 5.89% (2023: 4.79%).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible change in profit rates, with all
other variables held constant of the Group's consolidated statement of income. The sensitivity of the
consolidated statement of income is the effect of the assumed changes in profit rates on the
consolidated net income for the year, based on the placements with financial institutions held as at
the date of consolidated statement of financial position.

 2024  2023

Placements with financial institutions (+1%) 100  104

Placements with financial institutions (-1%) (100)  (104)

Exposure to foreign exchange risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group’s major exposure is in GCC currencies, which are primarily
pegged to the US Dollars. The Group does not have significant net exposures denominated in other
foreign currencies as at 31 December 2024 or 31 December 2023.

Docusign Envelope ID: 325A2BF2-04F5-4CEE-AB66-0EFF279AD708Docusign Envelope ID: 10DE782A-366B-48A6-A453-A904E7C6BFB8

GFH Equities B.S.C (c)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS